
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 2nd October, 2023 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3, Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor A Frampton (Chair) 

Councillor P Baillie 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Denness 
Councillor McCreanor 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Rayment 
 

  
  
   

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Director of Governance, Legal and HR 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Heather 
 Tel. 023 8083 2412 

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultural and historical offer and 
using thes
[...]
ake into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 
2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 (Pages 5 - 146) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services detailing the final version of the 
audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22, including updated Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

6   EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 AUDIT RESULTS (Pages 147 - 200) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor detailing the External Audit Results. 
 

7   MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 2023/24 (Pages 201 - 206) 
 

 Report of Director Legal, Governance and HR detailing the Members Code of Conduct 
2023/24 
 

8   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2022-23 (Pages 207 - 260) 
 

 Report of Director of Governance, Legal, and HR detailing the statistical information for 
the financial year 2022-23 with regard to Information Governance.  
 

9   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022 - 2023 (Pages 261 - 266) 
 

 Report of the Director Legal Governance and HR detailing the Annual Complaints 
Report 2022-2023 and associated learning. 
 



 

 

10   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 267 - 288) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing the progress made to date across the 2023-
24 Audit Plan. 
 

11   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE ON HOUSING VOIDS ACTION PLAN  
 

 To receive a presentation from the Chief Internal Auditor providing an update on the 
loss of rental income and action plan for Housing Voids.  
 

12   QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS (Pages 289 - 294) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development detailing 
the Quarterly HR Data Update. 
 

Friday, 22 September 2023 Director Governance Legal and HR 
 

 



 

- 1 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Frampton (Chair), P Baillie, Chapman, Deness, McCreanor, 
Noon and Rayment 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP  

Apologies were received from Councillor McEwing. 
 
The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor McEwing and the appointment of 
Councillor Noon in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED: that Councillor McCreanor be appointed Vice-Chair for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 24th April 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. CIPFA REVIEW OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Corporate Services and 
Section 151 officer detailing the CIPFA Review that had been undertaken and 
presented to Full Council on 19th July 2023 as part of the update on the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and The Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs) which were 
interconnected with the measures taken in response to the CIPFA Review and the 
Financial Strategy. 
 
The Committee noted that the report referred to the action plan that was to be put in 
place and questioned when the timeframe for this would be available, it was noted that 
this was still awaited from CIPFA. The Committee therefore recommended that an 
additional recommendation be added to the report requesting that an update position 
on the action plan and identified savings for each Directorate be presented to the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the CIPFA report and further work to finalise the report be noted; 
(ii) That the changes to the Financial Procedure Rules be noted; and 
(iii) That a position update report be presented to the next meeting detailing the 

action plan and identified savings for each Directorate. 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT – VALUE FOR MONEY ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE JULY 2023  

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor detailing the External 
Audit – Value for Money Arrangements Update following concerns that were raised at 
the 24th April Governance Committee regarding the Council’s financial sustainability.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

The report presented the External Auditors updated observations following publication 
of the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy update at 19th July Council meeting. 
 
The Committee referenced internal investment/savings and indicated that it appeared 
there were high numbers of staff on long term sickness and suspension and requested 
that a data report be presented to the next meeting detailing staff sickness and 
suspensions numbers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the External Audit Value for Money Update be noted; and  
(ii) That a data report be presented to the next meeting detailing staff sickness 

and suspension numbers across all Directorates.   
 

6. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2022-23  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual 
Internal Audit Opinion 2022-23.  The report also provided an update on the internal 
audit work carried out since the last reporting period. 
 
The wCommittee referred to the Housing Voids and the action plan that was in place to 
deal ith these and the associated cost savings that could be made if dealt with and 
requested an update on the implementation of the action plan at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Audit Opinion for 2022-23 be noted; 
and  

(ii) That a progress report be presented to the next meeting detailing the 
implementation of the Housing Voids Action Plan. 

 
7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
detailing the Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and noted that the annual audit 
carried out by external auditors Ernst & Young LLP was expected to commence August 
2023 to be completed in October 2023, any major changes to the Statement of 
Accounts arising from the annual audit were expected to be reported to 13th November 
Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i)  That the draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 had been signed 
       by the Deputy S151 Officer be noted; and  

(ii)   That the audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 was expected to 
       be presented to Committee on 13 November 2023 for approval. 
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
detailing the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations that required the Council to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

The Committee referred to the Governance Issue raised in 2022 when the Council 
through the Local Government Association commissioned the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny to undertake an informal peer review to assist the Council to consider how 
it might enhance its approach to Governance and Decision Making.  The final report 
was presented in November 2022 which following that a 10-point Action Plan was 
formulated and agreed in February 2023 by political Group Leaders to be implemented 
incrementally over the next 6 months with target for completion being Autumn 2023.  
Considering this the Committee requested a report detailing the progress and position 
update to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the draft 2022-23 AGS as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be noted;  
(ii) That the status of the agreed actions from the 2021-22 AGS as detailed in 

Appendix 2 of the report be noted; and  
(iii) That an update report detailing the progress and position regarding the 10-

point Action Plan following the informal peer review be presented to the next 
meeting.   

 
9. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 

2022/23  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Services and Section 151 Officer detailing the Review of Prudential Limits and Treasury 
Management Outturn 2022/23.  The Committee also noted the Treasury Management 
activities for 2022/23 and the outturn on the Prudential Indicators and the continued 
proactive approach to Treasury Management had led to reductions in borrowing costs 
and safeguarded investment income during the year. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 OCTOBER 2023  

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80833528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: MTFS & Revenue Manager 

 Name:  Stephanie Skivington Tel: 023 80832692 

 E-mail: Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

An update on the 2021/22 statement of accounts was provided to the Governance 
Committee in April 2023. This noted that although the audit of the accounts was 
substantially complete by September 2022 the audit was still in progress, largely due 
to accounting issues beyond the control of the authority. Since April the statement of 
accounts has been amended to reflect an update to the pension liability following the 
Hampshire Local Government Pension Fund triennial review and the going concern 
disclosure has been updated to reflect management’s conclusion of a material 
uncertainty in respect of the council’s ability to continue as a going concern, in 
recognition of the difficult financial position the council currently faces. The annual 
governance statement has also been brought up to date. 

The audit of the accounts is now expected to be completed by the end of September 
2023 and the final version is brought to the committee for approval.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Notes the changes made to the Statement of Accounts 2021/22, and 
Annual Governance Statement included within, since the version 
presented to this committee in April 2023.  

 (ii) Considers and approves the final version of the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 and Annual Governance Statement included 
within. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  It is a legal requirement that the statement of accounts 2021/22 is considered 
and approved by this committee, following the audit, and signed by the person 
presiding at this meeting. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The statement of accounts has been prepared in accordance with statutory 
requirements. No other options have been consi
[...]
on the reported General Fund position for 2021/22. 

7.  The general principles for the preparation of the accounts are set out in Note 
1 (page 33) to the statement of accounts. This includes that the accounts are 
prepared on a going concern basis. In view of the budget shortfalls and 
depleted revenue reserves, as reported to Council in the MTFS Update in July, 
management has concluded that there is a material uncertainty in respect of 
the council’s ability to continue as a going concern and Note 1 has been 
updated in this respect. A section has also been added to the narrative 
statement to draw readers attention to this change to the going concern 
assessment. 

8.  The Code requires that the annual governance statement relates to the 
governance system as it applied during the financial year for the accounts that 
it accompanies. However, significant events or developments relating the 
governance system that occur between the reporting date and the date on 
which the statement of accounts is authorised for issue shall also be reported. 
The 2021/22 annual governance statement contained within the statement of 
accounts document has therefore been updated in this respect. 

Page 6



9.  Other minor amendments have been made to the statement of accounts since 
the version presented to the committee in April. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

10.  Not applicable 

Property/Other 

11.  Not applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

12.  Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021, the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022 
and the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2022. 

  

Other Legal Implications:  

13.  None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

14.  Not applicable 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15.  Not applicable. It should be note that the Statement of Accounts has been 
prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the UK 2021/22 as updated. 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. None  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Updated Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

  

Page 7



Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.   

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 8



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: External Audit – 2021/22 Audit Results Report 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 October 2023 

REPORT OF: EY LLP (External Auditor) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 35 

Author: E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title EY LLP 

 Name:  Kevin Suter Tel: 
 

 E-mail: ksuter@uk.ey.com 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Audit Results Report summarises the findings from the 2021/22 audit.  It includes 
messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the work 
undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money in its use 
of resources. 

The report summarises the status of the audit, which is substantially complete.  This 
report updates the Committee members since EY provided a previous version to the 
24 April 2023 Governance Committee, particularly due to the conclusions we have 
drawn in our assessment of the Council’s financial position and the impact on our 
audit report. 
[...]
ial has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

DATE OF DECISION: 2nd OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE, LEGAL AND HR AND 
MONITORING OFFICER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 27 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE, LEGAL & HR AND 
MONITORING OFFICER 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the time of the adoption of the current Code of Conduct for Members the Council 
requested the Monitoring Officer (currently the Director of Governance, Legal & HR) 
to produce an annual report outlining the impact of the Code, a summary of the 
complaints received and any action taken. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Committee is asked to note this annual report for the year 
2022/23. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Unless there are any changes required to be made to either the Code or the 
procedures for investigation, this report is only for noting 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The Governance Committee has the following terms of reference in relation 
to corporate governance and the Code of Conduct issues: 

  To lead on the Council’s duties under Chapter 7 Localism Act 2011 and 
to design, implement, monitor, approve and review the standards of 
ethics and probity of the Council, both for Councillors and employees. 
The Committee’s powers shall include responding to consultation 
documents and the promulgation of Codes of Conduct but th
[...]
re Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

2.   

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Document Classification:  OFFICIAL 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2022-23 

DATE OF DECISION: 2nd October 2023 

REPORT OF: Director of Governance, Legal, and HR 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  CHRIS THORNTON, Data Protection Officer Tel: 023 8083 2627 

 E-mail: chris.thornton@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  RICHARD IVORY, Director of Governance, 
Legal and HR 

Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A report detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2022-23 with regard to 
information governance. This report details statistical information on requests received 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (EIR), the UK General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the 
Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) 

 

 

 

(ii) 

To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 relating to: 

 FOIA and associated legislation 

 GDPR 

 RIPA 2000 

To note the updated Corporate Surveillance document (October 2023) 
attached at appendix 1 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To keep Members informed as to the impact of the legislation to the Council and to 
detail the form and type of information requests received in 2022-23. 

2.   To ensure that Members continue to be aware of the Council’s statutory obligations 
and compliance performance. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  The alternative to bringing this report before members is to not report the yearly 
analysis. This was rej
[...]
ion 
needs to be applied, or a large amount of redaction is required (this can’t be 
considered in the costs limits).   

 The request contains inaccuracies - for example, if a response is initially sent 
out on time but is later identified to contain errors, a revised response should 
be sent and it is likely that such instances will take us past the deadlines.  

 Staff absence, particularly if the service area holding the data is a small team, 
or the request needs approval from a particular individual 

 Representations are sought from third parties regarding the request (e.g. 
those that might have commercial interests in the data being released). 

15.  The average days taken to respond has increased to 19 days, which represents 
the highest average since the FOIA came into force. 

 

 
 

  

Page 72



 

Document Classification:  OFFICIAL 

16.  However, the vast majority of requests were responded to within the 20-working day 
period: 

 
17.  Reasons for delays in the requests that exceeded 100 days included: 

 

 Service areas failing to respond or engage within the initial timeframe, and the 
majority of their engagement with the requests coming after the deadline date. 
This is rare, and it is more common for service areas to engage within the 
timeframe. 

 Requests generally becoming more complex, involving more service areas. This 
has resulted in a more complicated co-ordination process 

 Workloads and staffing issues within the service areas, notably Children’s Services 

 

For the other requests that went overdue, the general reason were resourced-based, with 
service areas prioritising core service provision. 

18.  Under FOIA, where the cost of responding to the request will exceed the Freedom of 
Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004 (which is 
currently set at £450 for local authorities), the Council may refuse to comply with it. 

For 2022-23, the Council issued 64 Refusal Notices on fees gro
[...]
 time 

Responded 
Late 

Av. Days 
Taken 

Children and Learning) 190 69% 31% 86 

Corporate Services 32 100% 0% 20 

Place 27 93% 7% 24 

Strategy and Performance 7 100% 0% 4 

Wellbeing and Housing 62 91% 9% 27 

Not allocated to Directorate 1 N/A N/A N/A 

Grand Total 319 78% 22% 65 

 

Compliance is calculated from the requests responded to within the year. This may 
include requests received in the previous year. 

Requests are not allocated to a directorate when it is not clear what information is sought 
from the request. Clarification is requested, and if this is not received within 3 months, 
the request is deemed to be lapsed. 

38.  The vast majority of requests were responded to within the one-month period. 

 

It should be noted with SARs that the GDPR enables the Council to extend the deadline 
up to 90 days, if the request is particularly complex. As such, those that took up to 90 

days may not necessarily be “late”. 

Page 78



 

Document Classification:  OFFICIAL 

39.  The delays generally occurred within the Children and Learning, which is to be expected 
as they receive the largest volume of requests. For requests that took over 100 days to 
respond to, the main themes were: 
 

 The volume and complexity of requests for social care information 

 Issues / delay in replacing and training the Children’s “Single Point of Contact” 
(SPOC) officer, a key member of staff who co-ordinates the responses to such 
requests. 

 Children and Learning clearing a large backlog of requests. This was done on a 
first-come-first-served basis and whilst the backlog was cleared it led to a large 

number of “late” requests being responded to, attributing to the figures above 

(which only included requests that were responded to). 

 Requests involving a large volume of historic records. In most cases, the Council 
were able to give a partial disclosure on or just after the statutory deadline and 
then would provide a monthly disclosure bundle until the 
[...]
igh and should be amended to £16,000. 

7 High 
Deceased Accounts 
Testing identified 14 deceased accounts which had a total balance of £132,131.73. 

8 High 
Extra and Emergency Payments 
Testing identified 2/10 emergency/extra payments did not have a completed 
emergency form request form or receipt. 

9 High 

Record Keeping 
Testing identified from a review of 10 client folders and CareDirector records, all 
10 were missing at least 1 key document. These included a Mental Capacity 
Assessment (1/10), pre-paid card application (1/10) BF57 forms (6/10) or debt 
repayment plans (4/10) 

10 Medium 
Charging Policy 
Testing identified an Appointeeship charging policy is still not in place. 

In Progress 

11 Medium 
Agency Clients 
Testing identified 12 agency clients which were awaiting a review. 

In Progress 

 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: Quarterly Human Resources (HR) Statistics  

DATE OF DECISION: 2nd October 2023 

REPORT OF: Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Chris Bishop Tel:  

 E-mail: Christopher.bishop@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of 
Governance,Legal 
and HR  

Name:  Richard Ivory Tel:  

 E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Governance Committee requested council wide information on key employment 
data covering disciplinaries, dismissals, suspensions and grievances.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the latest HR statistics for Quarter 2 2023/4. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As requested by the Governance Committee. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Quarter 2, July 2023 – September 2023: In this period the Council had 

a total of 13 dismissals: 

 1 on disciplinary grounds 

 2 for end of fixed term contracts 

 3 as a result of se
[...]
ound Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None   

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 155

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	6 External Audit - 2021/22 Audit Results
	Appendix 1

	7 Members Code of Conduct 2023/24
	8 Freedom Of Information, Data Protection & Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts: Annual Review 2022-23
	Enc. 1 for Freedom Of Information, Data Protection & Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts: Annual Review 2022-23
	Enc. 2 for Freedom Of Information, Data Protection & Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts: Annual Review 2022-23

	9 Annual Complaints Report 2022 - 2023
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	12 Quarterly HR Statistics
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors A Frampton (Chair), P Baillie, Chapman, Denness Evemy, 
Finn and McCreanor 
 

Apologies: Councillors McEwing and Rayment   
 

 
10. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillors McEwing and Rayment. 
 
The Panel noted the temporary resignations of Councillors McEwing and Rayment from 
the Committee and the appointment of Councillors Evemy and Finn as substitutes 
thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 24th July 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record with one amendment to add that Councillor 
Frampton had replaced Councillor Letts on the Committee. 
 
Matters Arising   
 
That it be noted that the position update on the CIPFA Review of Financial 
Management detailing the action plan and identified savings for each Directorate due to 
be presented to this meeting was now to be presented to the November meeting as it 
was still in draft form and being updated. 
 

12. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
detailing the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 which were presented for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the changes made to the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and Annual 
Governance Statement included within, since the version was presented to 
the Committee in April 2023 be noted. 

(ii) That the final version of the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 
Annual Governance Statement included within be approved and signed. 

 
13. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2021/22 AUDIT RESULTS  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
2021/22 Audit Results.   
 

14. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 2023/24  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Governance, Legal and 
HR and Monitoring Officer detailing the Annual report on the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.   



 

- 5 - 
 

 
15. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2022-23  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Governance, Legal and 
HR detailing the Annual Review of the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts together with the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2022 and 31st March 2023 and the updated Corporate Surveillance 
document as detailed in the appendix to the report. 
 
The Committee particularly referenced paragraph 38 of the report and the comment 
that the ‘vast majority of requests’ were responded to within timescales which was not 
what was reflected in the statistics that needed to be addressed going forward. 
 

16. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022 - 2023  

RESOLVED: that this item be deferred for consideration at the next meeting. 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
progress to date across the 2023-24 Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee particularly noted the Appointeeship Audit that had taken place and 
identified in the areas of concern for the Council.  The committee was advised there 
was a task and finish group in place meeting monthly working monitoring an action plan 
and identifying operational improvements.  The Committee requested that given the 
historical context of the audit and significant resource issues that the Executive Director 
of Resources and the Director of Customer Experience attend the December meeting 
to discuss this item in detail.    
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE ON HOUSING VOIDS ACTION PLAN  

The Committee received a presentation from Ian Dutfield, Internal Auditor providing an 
update on the Housing Voids Action Plan as requested from the previous meeting.  It 
was noted that improvements were unlikely to be seen until the end of Quarter 4 
2023/24. 
 
The Committee continued to express concern following the update and requested that a 
written report be presented to the next meeting providing an update on the action plan 
and specifically addressing the following points together with the attendance of the 
Director of Housing: - 
 

 How many were on the list waiting to transfer? 

 Sustainability of long-term stock condition and whether some were just not 
repairable versus expense to do so? 

 Update on the time of voids, the Committee had been provided with March 2023 
figures and noted that routine voids should be 29 days and were 94 and major 
works should be 106 and were 225. 

 How would voids be kept down going forward and what would not be done to 
achieve this? 

 
  
 



 

- 6 - 
 

 
 

19. QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development detailing the Quarter 2 2023/24 HR statistics. 
 
The Committee requested further information be provided to the next meeting providing 
comparative data for previous quarters, scale and size of Directorates, key themes and 
trends and an explanation of what was considered long term sickness given the 
authority had above average sickness levels with 55% being long term.   
 

 


